Commercial Gas
Water Heaters
BTRC 120-400A
LOW LEAD CONTENT
Page 1 of 4
CANCG10000
April 2026
www.hotwatercanada.ca | 888-599-2837 Toll-free Canada | A. O. Smith Enterprises Ltd. | 599 Hill Street West | Fergus, ON N1M 2X1

• 		For complete information, consult the written warranty or A. O. Smith
Page 2 of 4
CANCG10000
April 2026
www.hotwatercanada.ca | 888-599-2837 Toll-free Canada | A. O. Smith Enterprises Ltd. | 599 Hill Street West | Fergus, ON N1M 2X1
©2026 A. O. Smith Enterprises Ltd. All rights reserved.
ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS - SIDE VIEW
Models BTRC 120-500A
Gas Connection
Top View of BTRC
CLEARANCE TO
COMBUSTIBLES
CLEARANCE TO
NON-COMBUSTIBLES
MODEL SIDES & REAR TOP COVER SIDES & REAR TOP COVER
BTRC-120 1” (2.54 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)  0” (0 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)
BTRC-154 1” (2.54 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)  0” (0 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)
BTRC-180 1” (2.54 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)  0” (0 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)
BTRC-197 1” (2.54 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)  0” (0 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)
BTRC-199 1” (2.54 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)  0” (0 cm)  12” (30.48 cm)

IN (CM)
F
IN (CM)
G
IN
H
IN (CM)
I
IN (CM)
J
IN (CM)
SHIPPING WEIGHT
LB (KG)
BTU/h kW/h STD. ASME
BTRC-120 120,000 35 71 (268) 69 ¾ (177) 4 ¼ (11) 59 ½ (151) 50 7/8 (129) 19 ¾ (50) 19 (48) ½ 51 7/8 (132) 5 (13) 27 ¾ (71) 512 (232) N/A
BTRC-154 154,000 45 81 (307) 73 (185) 4 ¼ (11) 66 ½ (169) 57 7/8 (147) 19 ¾ (50) 19 (48) ½ 59 (150) 6 (15) 27 ¾ (71) 552 (250) N/A
BTRC-180 180,000 53 76 (288) 67 ½ (171) 4 ½ (12) 62 (157) 53 5/8 (136) 20 ½ (52) 21 (53) ½ 54 5/8 (139) 6 (15) 27 ¾ (71) 576 (261) N/A
BTRC-197 199,000 58 95 (360) 75 (191) 4 ½ (12) 70 (178) 61 5/8 (157) 20 ½ (52) 21 (53) ½ 62 5/8 (159) 6 (15) 27 ¾ (71) 645 (293) N/A
BTRC-199 199,000 58 76 (288) 67 ½ (171) 4 ½ (12) 62 (157) 53 5/8 (136) 20 ½ (52) 21 (53) ½ 54 5/8 (139) 6 (15) 27 ¾ (71) 592 (269) N/A
BTRC-200A 199,000 58 100 (379) 72 (183) 4 ½ (12) 65 1/8 (165) 55 7/8 (142) 19 ¾ (50) 23 (58) ½ 56 3/8 (143) 6 (15) 30 ¼ (77) N/A 715 (324)
BTRC-250A 250,000 72 100 (379) 72 (183) 4 ½ (12) 65 1/8 (165) 55 7/8 (142) 19 ¾ (50) 23 (58) ½ 56 3/8 (143) 8 (20) 30 ¼ (77) N/A 715 (324)
BTRC-251(A) 251,000 73 65 (246) 75 (191) 4 ½ (12) 65 ¾ (167) 57 ¼ (145) 20 (51) N/A ½ 58 ¾ (149) 8 (20) 27 ¾ (71) 660 (299) 661 (300)
BTRC-275A 275,000 80 100 (379) 72 (183) 4 ½ (12) 65 1/8 (165) 55 7/8 (142) 19 ¾ (50) 23 (58) ½ 56 3/8 (143) 8 (20) 30 ¼ (77) N/A 721 (327)
BTRC-305(A) 305,000 89 65 (246) 75 (191) 4 ½ (12) 65 ¾ (167) 57 ¼ (145) 20 (51) N/A ½ 58 ¾ (149) 8 (20) 27 ¾ (71) 659 (299) 672 (305)
BTRC-365(A) 360,000 105 65 (246) 75 (191) 4 ½ (12) 65 ¾ (167) 57 ¼ (145) 20 (51) N/A ¾ 58 ¾ (149) 8 (20) 27 ¾ (71) 670 (304) 661 (300)
BTRC-400A 390,000 117 100 (379) 75 ½ (192) 4 ½ (12) 67 ½ (171) 58 ¼ (148) 26 ¾ (68) 23 (58) ¾ 59 (150) 8 (20) 30 ¼ (77) N/A 844 (383)
“A” suffix identifies ASME only.
“(A)” suffix identifies optional ASME model available. Contact A. O. Smith Enterprises for dimensions of ASME versions of the BTRC- 251, 305 & 365

HEIGHT
D
VENT
ASSEMBLY
DEPTH
E
VENT
ASSEMBLY
WIDTH
F
VENT
TERMINATION
SQUARE
G H ROUGH
IN
BTRC-120-200A 100054906 95 1.26 100 (30.48) 4 (10.1) 7 7/8 (20) 7 (17.7) 11 (27.9) 9 (22.9) 8 7/8 (22.5) 7 ½ sq. (19.1) 8 sq. (20.3)
BTRC-250A - 400A 100054907 224 2.0 100 (30.48) 6 (15.2) 9 ¼ (23.5) 8 ½ (21.6) 11 ½ (29.2) 10 1/8 (25.7) 9 ½ (24.1) 8 ½ dia. (21.6) 9 dia (22.9)
VENT PIPE
WALL